
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Page 1

To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE When calling please ask for:
Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 18 March 2016

Membership of the Executive

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman)
Cllr Julia Potts (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Carole King

Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr Simon Thornton

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2016

TIME: 6.45 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.  

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman to receive any informal 
questions from members of the public, for a maxi
[...]
toring and Returning Officer took flexible retirement in 2013 and has 
announced his intention to fully retire from the Council in the week ending 1 
July 2016.  The postholder currently works 2 days a week throughout the year 
and increases his hours to prepare for and manage elections. 

2. One of the aims of flexible retirement is to assist with the smooth transition 
when the employee retires fully.  With this in mind, the Council, when 
advertising the post of Head of Democratic and Legal Services (now Head of 
Policy and Governance), stated its expectation that the Monitoring Officer role 
be transferred to the newly recruited postholder.  In the light of this, the Head of 



Policy and Governance has been appointed to the role of Monitoring Officer 
from 1 July 2016 as anticipated.

3. For the last twenty years at Waverley, and in common with many Councils, the 
roles of Electoral Registration and Returning Officer have been carried out by 
the Head of Paid Service.  However, in December 2013, recognising the 
particular experience of the Monitoring Officer (then called the Head of 
Corporate Governance), these roles were allocated to that post, with the Head 
of Paid Services (Executive Director) taking the Deputy Returning Officer role. 
Following the full retirement of Monitoring and Returning Officer, it is proposed 
that the roles of Electoral Registration and Returning Officer revert back to the 
Head of Paid Service.

4. The role of Electoral Registration Officer is to manage the preparation and 
maintenance of Waverley’s Electoral Register.

5. The role of Returning Officer is to lead the electoral process for all levels of 
election in Waverley.  It involves assuming personal responsibility for 
successful conduct of all elections.

6. In terms of the other aspects of the vacated role of the Monitoring and 
Returning Officer and the particular skills of staff across the Council, there is 
the opportunity to reallocate these tasks to other officers.  These tasks are:

 Internal Audit
 Corporate Complaints 
 Mayoralty Support

7. The Director of Finance and Resources, as the statutory Section 151 Officer, is 
required to make arrangements for the proper administration of the Council’s 
financial affairs.  A sound internal audit function is an essential part of those 
requirements.  It is proposed that the Director of Finance and Resources 
becomes the line manager for the operational Internal Audit Client function. 
This was the arrangement that worked well until 2010 and is a relationship 
duplicated in many local Councils such as Elmbridge in Surrey.  To further 
demonstrate the independence of internal audit from financial services, the new 
structure proposes a reporting relationship for the Internal Audit Client manager 
to the Executive Director and Monitoring Officer, represented by dotted line 
reporting, for use as required.

Structure Proposals

8. The proposed structure will continue to fulfil the Council’s statutory 
requirements and further strengthen resilience, with the two Directors being 
designated Deputy Returning Officers as part of their core responsibilities. The 
key proposals are:

Role Postholder
Electoral Registration Officer revert to the Head of Paid Service 

(Executive Director)
Returning Officer revert to the Head of Paid Service 

(Executive Director)
Deputy Returning Officers Senior Manager - Elections and Corporate 

Projects (continuing)
Director of Operations (new)



Director of Finance and Resources (new)

9. The reallocated reporting lines will be as follows:

Job title: Reporting to:
Senior Manager - Elections and Corporate 
Projects

Executive Director

Internal Audit Client Manager Director of Finance and 
Resources*

Corporate Complaints Officer Corporate Policy Manager
Mayor’s Secretary Democratic Services Manager

* With a dotted line directly to the Head of Paid Service, the Executive Director.

Proposed New Structure – Executive Director

The changes to the current structure are shown in white:



Proposed New Structure – Policy & Governance

Internal Audit

9. In preparing this report, the external auditor Grant Thornton and the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee have been consulted about the 
Internal Audit proposals and their views are reflected in the report. 

Financial Implications

10. The principal aim of this report is to propose a robust, resilient structure to carry 
out the functions highlighted.  The salary budget, including on-costs, for the 
Monitoring and Returning Officer post AI09 is £32,800.  Due to the departure of 
this experienced senior officer, there will need to be a review of the staffing 
structure of the Elections Team and an assessment of any necessary training 
and job evaluations linked to these proposals. Therefore, whilst the whole 
salary cost will not be saved, the outcome of the review may identify a net 
saving in the 2017/18 Star Chamber. 

11. The immediate transferred costs agreed in December 2013 from the Monitoring 
and Returning Officer to the Executive Director would be:

Registration Officer  £3,990
Returning Officer Statutory Returning Officer fees – vary according 

to the type of election as determined by the 
appropriate body. e.g. Electoral Commission. 
These fees are reimbursed in full by whichever 
body is holding the election i.e. Surrey CC, Towns 
& Parishes, Electoral Commission, Waverley’s 
election fund, and the cost does not fall on 
Waverley’s ongoing budget.  

12. In addition, if Members agree to the changes in this report, pay details on the 
Council Website will be updated to reflect additional payments in accordance 
with the Waverley Pay Policy 2016/17.



Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to the Council that, with effect from 1 July 2016:-

1. the post of Monitoring and Returning Officer (Post AI09) be deleted from the 
establishment;

2. the Head of Paid Service (Executive Director) be appointed to the statutory 
roles of Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer; 

3. the Director of Operations and Director of Finance and Resources be 
appointed as Deputy Returning Officers; and 

4. the following changes to reporting lines be approved:-

i. Senior Manager – Elections and Special Projects to report to Executive 
Director;

ii. Internal Audit Client Manager to the Director of Finance and 
Resources, with dotted reporting lines to the Executive Director and 
Monitoring Officer;

iii. Corporate Complaints Officer to the Corporate Policy Manager; and

iv. Mayor’s Secretary to the Democratic Services Manager.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Name:   Paul Wenham Telephone: 01483 523237
   E-mail: paul.wenham@waverley.gov.uk

Name:   Wendy Gane Telephone:  01483 523382 
              E-mail:  wendy.gane@waverley.gov.uk

mailto:wendy.gane@waverley.gov.uk




WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE - 5 APRIL 2016

Title:

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OFFICER

 [Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kevin Deanus and Cllr Simon Thornton]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to the addition of a Health and 
Wellbeing Officer post to the establishment using the staff savings arising from the 
deletion of two vacant part-time posts.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

At it’s meeting on 16 February 2016 the Council approved and adopted Waverley’s 
new Corporate Plan 2016 -19 which has identified Community Wellbeing as a key 
priority. It was agreed that wellbeing and prosperity of our varied communities is at 
the heart of everything we do. The priority will be delivered through various 
mechanisms including:

1. providing community leadership to champion the local issues that most affect our 
residents;

2. investing in the delivery of new community facilities on the Farnham Memorial 
Hall site including day centre services;

3. implementing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and action plan to deliver 
activities and services to improve the lives of Waverley residents; and

4. implementing the Ageing Well Strategy which will support older people to lead 
healthy and independent lives. 

Prior to the adoption of the Corporate Plan, the Council approved the Ageing Well 
Strategy; 2015 -2020 and accompanying action plan at it’s meeting on 20 October 
2015; and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 2016 - 2021and action plan on 16 
February 2016.  

These strategies set the scene for how the Council will meet the health and 
wellbeing needs of an ageing population, address health inequalities across the 
borough and how we will work with our partners to deliver services.  The Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy is the overarching document for the health and wellbeing agenda 
developed and delivered through the Council linking with other strategies such as the 
Leisure Development Plan, Ageing Well, new Arts and Cultural Strategy and Parks 
and Countryside Open Space Strategy and will support the delivery of their action 
plans.    

This Post will be responsible for continuing and developing further the health and 
wellbeing agenda and opportunities that are currently being delivered through an 
externally-funded Post, and for delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
accompanying Action Plan that have been developed via this current role.  



Financial Implications:

From the savings in staffing budgets, monies from the following vacant posts can be 
used to create fund this new Health and Wellbeing post:

Post No. HB07, Budget Value £20,319 and Post No. ED23, Budget Value £15,225

Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Introduction

1. As part of Communities Star Chamber proposals for 2016/17, it was agreed to 
use savings from the Communities staffing budget to fund a Health and 
Wellbeing post which will continue and develop further the health and wellbeing 
agenda and opportunities that are currently being delivered through the current 
Health and Wellbeing Officer post that is funded via the Better Care Fund, 
previously known as the Personalisation, Prevention Partnership Fund. 

2. As this Post was not considered a growth item (funding already identified), it 
was not included as part of the budget-setting process for 2016/17, hence a 
separate report is required to approve incorporating a Health and Wellbeing 
Officer into the establishment.  There is no additional cost to the Council for this 
Post as it will be funded through the staff savings identified from two part-time 
vacant posts HB07 and ED23.

3. The external funding for the current temporary post is coming to an end and the 
new health and Wellbeing Officer post will continue with the same 
responsibilities as the current post and remain on the same pay scale.  The 
post will be responsible for delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
accompanying Action Plan that has been developed via this current role.  

4. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is the overarching document for the health 
and wellbeing agenda developed and delivered through the Council.  The 
strategy sets the scene for how the Council will meet the health and wellbeing 
needs of an ageing population, address health inequalities across the borough 
and how we will work with our partners with and lever in external funding to 
deliver services and projects. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is not a stand 
alone document it is a wide ranging strategy linking with other strategies such 
as the Leisure Development Plan, Ageing Well, new Arts and Cultural Strategy 
and Parks and Countryside Open Space Strategy and will support the delivery 
of their action plans.    

Conclusion

5. Community Wellbeing is at the heart of Waverley’s new Corporate Plan 2016-
19 and is committed to working with both statutory and voluntary organisations, 
Clinical Commis
[...]
velopment potential.

Recommendation

It is recommended that:-

1.      the funding of the major works, of up to £50,000, to the Council dwelling as shown 
in (Exempt) Annexe 1 be approved and allocated from capital receipts from the 
disposal programme, with the vacant property being re-let for an affordable rent of 
up to 80% of open market value; and

2. the tendering of the refurbishment works for this property and the appointment of a 
contractor be delegated to the Head of Housing Operations, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Director of Finance and Resources. 

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Hugh Wagstaff Telephone: 01483 523363
E-mail: hugh.wagstaff@waverley.gov.uk  

mailto:hugh.wagstaff@waverley.gov.uk






WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE - 5 APRIL 2016

Title: 

BANK ARRANGMENTS CONTRACT RENEWALS

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale]
[Wards Affected: All]

Note pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972

An annexe to this report refers to exempt information by virtue of which the public may be 
excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Summary and purpose:

To approve the proposed contract with HSBC for the Council’s banking facility and a 
contract with Allpay for a transaction receipt handling facility via Post Offices and other 
outlets.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Value for Money: The bank contract forms the basis of the Council’s relationship with our 
bankers. This is a long term relationship and must be competitive and efficient to underpin 
the Council’s business and finances. 

F
[...]
xercise clearly identified Allpay as the ‘best’ 
provider taking into account price as well as quality. The Allpay renewal price proposal 
compared against current prices will generate a saving of around £10,000 pa. This 
consists largely of Paypoint transactions (the price reduced by 20%) and Post Office 
transactions (the price of which is also reduced, albeit marginally). It is proposed to 
contract for 4 years. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive approves the proposed contract with HSBC for the 
Council’s banking facility, and a contract with Allpay for a transaction receipt handling 
facility via Post Offices and other outlets.  

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Peter Vickers          Telephone: 01483 523539
   E-mail: peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk






















	Agenda
	5 Forward Programme
	6 Waverley Borough Local Plan Update
	APPENDIX 1 to local plan update

	7 Tenant Involvement Strategy 2015-18
	Annexe 1 - Tenants Strategy amended

	8 Staffing Changes
	9 Health and Wellbeing Officer
	10 Performance Management Report - Quarter 3, 2015/16 (October - December 2015)
	Annexe 1 Executive Performance Report 2015_Q3_April

	11 Major Works to a Council Dwelling
	Exempt Annexe 1

	12 Bank arrangements contract renewals
	EXEMPT Annexe 1 Bank contract exempt annex

	15 Review of Cleaning Services
	Annexe 1 - Review of Cleaning Services

	16 Property Matter
	Annexe 1 - EXEMPT PROPERTY MATTER - Easement at Dunfold PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


Executive  120
05.04.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  5 APRIL 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 19 APRIL 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman)
Cllr Julia Potts (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Carole King

Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr Simon Thornton

Also Present
Councillor Andrew Bolton, Councillor Maurice Byham, Councillor James Edwards, 

Councillor John Gray and Councillor Richard Seaborne
Councillor John Williamson attended to speak on Agenda Items 5-8 and 10

154. MINUTES (Agenda item 1)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2016 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.

155. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)  

Paul Wenham, Executive Director, declared an interest in Agenda Item 8, Staffing 
Changes, and left the Chamber during discussion and consideration of the item.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as defined by 
Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the reports in Part I of 
these minutes.

156. STAFFING CHANGES (Agenda item 8)  

156.1 The Monitoring and Returning Officer took flexible retirement in 2013 and 
has announced his intention to fully retire from the Council in the week 
ending 1 July 2016.  The postholder currently works 2 days a week 
throughout the year and increases his hours to prepare for and manage 
elections. 

156.2 One of the aims of flexible retirement is to assist with the smooth transition 
when the employee retires fully.  With this in mind, the Council, when 
advertising the post of Head of Democratic and Legal Services (now Head of 
Policy and Governance), stated its expectation that the Monitoring Officer 
role be transferred to the newly recruited postholder.  In the light of this, the 



Executive  Executive 121
05.04.16

Head of Policy and Governance has been appointed to the role of Monitoring 
Officer from 1 July 2016 as anticipated.

156.3 For the last twenty years at Waverley, and in common with many Councils, 
the roles of Electoral Registration and Returning Officer have been carried 
out by the Head of Paid Service.  However, in December 2013, recognising 
the particular experience of the Monitoring Officer (then called the Head of 
Corporate Governance), these roles were allocated to that post, with the 
Head of Paid Services (Executive Director) taking the Deputy Returning 
Officer role. Following the full retirement of Monitoring and Returning Officer, 
it is proposed that the roles of Electoral Registration and Returning Officer 
revert back to the Head of Paid Service.

156.4 The role of Electoral Registration Officer is to manage the preparation and 
maintenance of Waverley’s Electoral Register.  The role of Returning Officer 
is to lead the electoral process for all levels of election in Waverley.  It 
involves assuming personal responsibility for successful conduct of all 
elections.

156.5 In terms of the other aspects of the vacated role of the Monitoring and 
Returning Officer and the particular skills of staff across the Council, there is 
the opportunity to reallocate these tasks to other officers.  These tasks are:

 Internal Audit
 Corporate Complaints 
 Mayoralty Support

156.6 The Director of Finance and Resources, as the statutory Section 151 Officer, 
is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of the 
Council’s financial affairs.  A sound internal audit function is an essential part 
of those requirements.  It is proposed that the Director of Finance and 
Resources becomes the line manager for the operational Internal Audit 
Client function. This was the arrangement that worked well until 2010 and is 
a relationship duplicated in many local Councils such as Elmbridge in Surrey.  
To further demonstrate the independence of internal audit from financial 
services, the new structure proposes a reporting relationship for the Internal 
Audit Client manager to the Executive Director and Monitoring Officer, 
represented by dotted line reporting, for use as required.

156.7 The proposed structure will continue to fulfil the Council’s statutory 
requirements and further strengthen resilience, with the two Directors being 
designated Deputy Returning Officers as part of their core responsibilities. 
The key proposals are:

Role Postholder
Electoral Registration Officer revert to the Head of Paid Service 

(Executive Director)
Returning Officer revert to the Head of Paid Service 

(Executive Director)
Deputy Returning Officers Senior Manager - Elections and 

Corporate Projects (continuing)
Director of Operations (new)
Director of Finance and Resources (new)



Executive  122
05.04.16

156.8 The reallocated reporting lines will be as follows:

Job title: Reporting to:
Senior Manager - Elections and Corporate 
Projects

Executive Director

Internal Audit Client Manager Director of Finance and 
Resources*

Corporate Complaints Officer Corporate Policy Manager
Mayor’s Secretary Democratic Services Manager

* With a dotted line directly to the Head of Paid Service, the Executive 
Director.

156.9 The changes to the current structures are set out at Annexe 1, with changes 
shown in white boxes.

156.10 In preparing this report, the external auditor Grant Thornton and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee have been consulted 
about the Internal Audit proposals and their views are reflected in the report. 

156.11 The principal aim of this report is to propose a robust, resilient structure to 
carry out the functions highlighted.  The salary budget, including on-costs, for 
the Monitoring and Returning Officer post AI09 is £32,800.  Due to the 
departure of this experienced senior officer, there will need to be a review of 
the staffing structure of the Elections Team and an assessment of any 
necessary training and job evaluations linked to these proposals.  Therefore, 
whilst the whole salary cost will not be saved, the outcome of the review may 
identify a net saving in the 2017/18 Star Chamber.  The immediate 
transferred costs agreed in December 2013 from the Monitoring and 
Returning Officer to the Executive Director would be:

Registration Officer  £3,990
Returning Officer Statutory Returning Officer fees – vary according 

to the type of election as determined by the 
appropriate body. e.g. Electoral Commission. 
These fees are reimbursed in full by whichever 
body is holding the election i.e. Surrey CC, Towns 
& Parishes, Electoral Commission, Waverley’s 
election fund, and the cost does not fall on 
Waverley’s ongoing budget.  

156.12 In addition, if Members agree to the changes in this report, pay details on the 
Council Website will be updated to reflect additional payments in accordance 
with the Waverley Pay Policy 2016/17.

156.13 The Executive now

RECOMMENDS that, with effect from 1 July 2016:-

78. the post of Monitoring and Returning Officer (Post AI09) be 
deleted from the establishment;



Executive  Executive 123
05.04.16

79. the Head of Paid Service (Executive Director) be appointed to the 
statutory roles of Electoral Registration Officer and Returning 
Officer;

80. the Director of Operations and Director of Finance and 
Resources be appointed as Deputy Returning Officers; and 

81. the following changes to reporting lines be approved:-

i. Senior Manager – Elections and Special Projects to report 
to Executive Director;

ii. Internal Audit Client Manager to the Director of Finance 
and Resources, with dotted reporting lines to the 
Executive Director and Monitoring Officer;

iii. Corporate Complaints Officer to the Corporate Policy 
Manager; and

iv. Mayor’s Secretary to the Democratic Services Manager.

[Reason: to make changes to the staffing and reporting structure]

157. HEALTH AND WELLBEING OFFICER (Agenda item 9)  

157.1 At it’s meeting on 16 February 2016 the Council approved and adopted 
Waverley’s new Corporate Plan 2016 -19 which has identified Community 
Wellbeing as a key priority. It was agreed that wellbeing and prosperity of our 
varied communities is at the heart of everything we do. The priority will be 
delivered through various mechanisms including:

1. providing community leadership to champion the local issues that most 
affect our residents;

2. investing in the delivery of new community facilities on the Farnham 
Memorial Hall site including day centre services;

3. implementing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and action plan to 
deliver activities and services to improve the lives of Waverley 
residents; and

4. implementing the Ageing Well Strategy which will support older people 
to lead healthy and independent lives. 

157.2 Prior to the adoption of the Corporate Plan, the Council approved the Ageing 
Well Strategy; 2015 -2020 and accompanying action plan at it’s meeting on 
20 October 2015; and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 2016 - 2021and 
action plan on 16 February 2016.  

157.3 These strategies set the scene for how the Council will meet the health and 
wellbeing needs of an ageing population, address health inequalities across 
the borough and how we will work with our partners to deliver services.  The 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy is the overarching document for the health 
and wellbeing agenda developed and delivered through the Council linking 
with other strategies such as the Leisure Development Plan, Ageing Well, 



Executive  124
05.04.16

new Arts and Cultural Strategy and Parks and Countryside Open Space 
Strategy and will support the delivery of their action plans.    

157.4 This Health and Wellbeing Officer post will be responsible for continuing and 
developing further the health and wellbeing agenda and opportunities that 
are currently being delivered through an externally-funded Post, and for 
delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and accompanying Action Plan 
that have been developed via this current role.  

157.5 As part of Communities Star Chamber proposals for 2016/17, it was agreed 
to use savings from the Communities staffing budget to fund a Health and 
Wellbeing post which will continue and develop further the health and 
wellbeing agenda and opportunities that are currently being delivered 
through the current Health and Wellbeing Officer post that is funded via the 
Better Care Fund, previously known as the Personalisation, Prevention 
Partnership Fund. 

157.6 As this Post was not considered a growth item (funding already identified), it 
was not included as part of the budget-setting process for 2016/17, hence 
this report is required to approve incorporating a Health and Wellbeing 
Officer into the establishment.  There is no additional cost to the Council for 
this Post as it will be funded through the staff savings identified from two 
part-time vacant posts HB07 and ED23.

157.7 The external funding for the current temporary post is coming to an end and 
the new Health and Wellbeing Officer post will continue with the same 
responsibilities as the current post and remain on the same pay scale.  The 
post will be responsible for delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
accompanying Action Plan that has been developed via this current role.  

157.8 To conclude, Community Wellbeing is at the heart of Waverley’s new 
Corporate Plan 2016-19 and Waverley is committed to working with both 
statutory and voluntary organisations, Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
the local community to ensure that everyone in Waverley has access to the 
advice and support they need to live full, active and healthy lives.  The 
Health and Wellbeing Officer will play a key role in embedding this agenda 
further into the Council’s services through the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
which sets out how Waverley will continue to demonstrate its vision for and 
commitment to the health and wellbeing of local residents and communities.

157.9 The Executive now 

RECOMMENDS that

82. a Health and Wellbeing Officer post be added to the 
establishment using the staff savings identified in the financial 
implications; and 

83. posts HB07 and ED23 be deleted from the establishment, as set 
out in the report. 

[Reason: to seek approval for the addition of a post to the establishment]



Executive  Executive 125
05.04.16

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

158. FORWARD PROGRAMME (Agenda item 5)  

RESOLVED that the forward programme of decisions for Waverley Borough 
Council be agreed.

159. WAVERLEY BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE (Agenda item 6)  

RESOLVED that the progress made with the local plan be noted and the 
amendment to the timetable be agreed, as set out at paragraph 4.2 of 
the report, that the draft plan should go through committee cycles in 
June/July, culminating in the Council agreeing the Plan for Publication 
in July 2016.

[Reason: to update members on progress made with the local plan and agree future 
steps]

160. TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY 2016-19 (Agenda item 7)  

RESOLVED that the Tenant Involvement Strategy for 2016-19 be approved and 
adopted.

[Reason: to approve the strategy that sets out the Council’s aims for tenant 
involvement over the next three years]

161. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2015/16 (OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2015) (Agenda item 10)  

RESOLVED that, having examined the performance figures for quarter three as set 
out in Annexe 1 to the report, and thanked the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for their proposals, the following be agreed, that:

a. the target of Processing of planning applications: Major applications - % 
determined in 13 weeks be increased to 80%;

b. due to concerns about the number of planning applications lost at appeal, 
mandatory training be arranged for all Planning Committee Members to 
focus on reasons for refusal and ensure robustness of the process;

c. the percentage of building control applications checked within 15 days be 
adjusted to 10 days, with an 80% target rate;

d. the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting target be adjusted to 54% as Waverley progresses towards 
achieving the joint Surrey recycling target of 60% by 2023;

e. Cranleigh Leisure Centre target visits be increased to 75,000 per quarter;
f. Godalming Leisure Centre target visits be increased to 92,000 per 

quarter; and 



Executive  126
05.04.16

g. Godalming Museum performance indicators continue to be provided to 
the Community O&S Committee for monitoring.

 [Reason: to review performance indicators and progress against targets].

162. MAJOR WORKS TO A COUNCIL DWELLING (Agenda item 11)  

[This item contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be 
excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)]

RESOLVED that

1. the funding of the major works of up to £50,000 to the council dwelling 
identified in (Exempt) Annexe 1 to the agenda report be approved and 
allocated from capital receipts from the disposal programme, with the vacant 
property being re-let for an affordable rent of up to 80% of open market 
value; and

2. the tendering of the refurbishment works for this property and the 
appointment of a contractor be delegated to the Head of Housing Operations, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Director of 
Finance and Resources. 

[Reason: to seek approval for a budget to undertake major works to a council 
dwelling]

163. BANK ARRANGEMENTS CONTRACT RENEWALS (Agenda item 12)  

[This item contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be 
excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)]

RESOLVED that the proposed contract with HSBC for the Council’s banking 
facility, and a contract with Allpay for a transaction receipt handling 
facility via Post Offices and other outlets, be approved.  

[Reason: to approve contract renewals for banking arrangements]

164. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 14)  

At 7.33 pm it was 

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 



Executive  Executive 127
05.04.16

on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of 
the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) (paragraph 3).

165. REVIEW OF CLEANING SERVICES (Agenda item 15)  

RESOLVED that approval be given to the development and launch of an in-house 
cleaning service, as set out in the (Exempt) report.

[Reason: to consider an alternative model for the delivery of specific elements of the 
cleaning service].

166. PROPERTY MATTER (Agenda item 16)  

RESOLVED that approval be given to Waverley entering into a deed of easement 
across Dunsfold Common Road, on the terms and conditions as set 
out in the report, with the final agreement of other terms and 
conditions to be delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Finance and Customer 
and Corporate Services.

[Reason: to consider a request for an easement]

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 7.36 pm

Chairman


